BOARD OF APPEALS
October 15, 2025
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

AP2025-023: An appeal was filed by Anthony Dale Exline & Donald Lee Exline ET AL for a special exception to
establish a private family cemetery on the property owned by the appellants and located at 13322 Exline Road, Hancock,
Zoned Environmental Conservation District.

AP2025-024: An appeal was filed by Bryce Block for a special exception to establish a contractor equipment and storage
yard on property owned by Railside Properties LLC and located at 15244 Fairview Road, Clear Spring, Zoned both Rual
Village and Agriculture Rural District. -POSTPONED TO THE OCTOBER 29, 2025 AGENDA.

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than October 6, 2025. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Tracie Felker, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | 7:240.313.2430 | 7:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Anthony Dale Exline & Donald Lee Exline ET Docket No: AP2025-023

AL

13322 Exline Road Tax ID No: 05004241

Hancock MD 21750 Zoning: EC
Appellant: Anthony & Donald Exline ET AL RB Overlay: No

13322 Exline Road Zoning Overlay:

Hancock MD 21750 Filed Date: 09/22/2025

Hearing Date: 10/15/2025

Property Location: 13322 Exline Road

Hancock, MD 21750
Description Of Appeal:  Special exception to establish a private family cemetery.

Contract to
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Y N
PP 8 € perty wner: - ves Rent/Lease: ©
Lessee: No SENTERNEAD No
Purchase:

Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):

Washington County Zoning Ordinance: 3.3(1) Table of Land Use

licabl i ions:
Applicable Ordinance Sections Regulatiohss A
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:

Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Family Farm Proposed Use: Private Family Cemetery
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

I hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and correct.

e
= Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

q #
Sworn and subscribed before me this day of <(,D‘/ < /’V)

Rathvon \-7//7%—/?
.‘-‘Ou‘-‘u?"’ PUBLIE

MV CO"‘WWUNTY a4 Notary Public
. m COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025




| WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
| 747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | © 240.313.2430 | I 240.313.2431  Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-023
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

0On 9/22/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Eric Exline and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Eric Exline will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section
25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case, scheduled for

public hearing on 10/15/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in accordance with the
required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 09/30/2025 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

Eric Exline
Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.
= ,2'?/]%
M Kath!"yn B Rathvon Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. |F SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING. % '




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P: 240.313.2430 240.313.2461 | | ng Impaired: 7-1-1

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

A | for ial Ex ion

Appeal is hereby made for a special exception under the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Location 13322 Exline Rd, Hancock, MD 21750

Appellant’s present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

X Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

Contract to Purchase Other

Use Proposed: __Addition of family cemetery

Zoning Ordinance section and subsection(s) providing for proposed use:

Environmental Conservation, Land Use M. Other Sevices, Cemeteries, mausoleums and memorial gardens

If filing functionally similar to a principal permitted use or special exception use, please list the use and
describe the use similarities:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet

Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?
Yes X No

If yes, give docket number(s):

Additional comments, if any:

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal.

(// 13219 Exlive £ /ﬁr&odf m0 Jl7so

gignatreef Appellant Address of Appellant
2xling 350 @ gmaql. com (201) 928 - 56L&
Email of Appellant ™~ Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised August 3, 2022
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that Ere EX kne

is authorized to file an appeal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for
ona CQ r X 'lhf,

on property
located : y He mo  27%e
The said work is authorized by Dot xine
the property owner in fee.
PROPERTY OWNER
/@0/(//9/4 D L. Xl INIE
Name
LEZTZR, Acr i //P_D
Address
ELIZABETH ANN FISCHER WE
NOTARY PUBLIC / ;
WASHINGTON COUNTY City, State, Zip Code
MARYLAND .
My Commission Expires Dec. 06, 2026 <
Owner’s Signature
Sworn and subscribed before me this 2 < day of SQ.\D\"CM\W 2025
Notary Publiy
My Commission Expires: | 2_ D 222 &
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
F e E X ine_
Name _
133)8 Ex\the R4,
Ad'jress _
KIMBERLY ANNE SMITH anck MO 217sp
NOTARY PU&ISIL?NTY City, State, Zip Code
WASHINGTON
MARYLAND /
My Commission Expires Nov. 25, 2027 - - ¢
ed Representative’s Signature
Sworn and subscribed before me this 2.1 day of gcnm,\ph)cr 200N
m& MMHL_
Notary Public \
My Commission Expires: |\ 274
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P': 240.313.2430 | F: 240.313.2461

Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET



Eric P. Exline

13318 Exline Rd
Hancock, MD 21750
(301) 988-5683
exline350@gmail.com

Date: 09/19/2025

Washington County Board of Zoning Appeals
747 Norther Avenue
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Re: Request for Special Exception — Family Cemetery on 13322 Exline Rd. Hancock, MD
21750

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals,

I am writing on behalf of my family to respectfully request a special exception to establish a
small family cemetery on our property located at 13322 Exline Rd. Hancock, MD 21750.

Our family farm has been in our care for well over a century, dating back to approximately 1894
or earlier. For generations, this land has been our home, the place where we were raised, and
where our family traditions and values have been nurtured. It holds deep sentimental value to
each of us, and it is our sincere wish to designate a portion of it as our family’s final resting
place.

We have carefully selected and laid out a site on the property that will provide adequate space
for our family while maintaining respect for county regulations. The chosen location is situated
within the county setback requirements: at least 50 feet from the rear property line, 15 feet from
the side property line, and 45 feet from the front property line. The site is private, unobtrusive,
and thoughtfully planned to ensure it does not negatively impact surrounding properties or land
use.

This cemetery would not only preserve the heritage of our family’s connection to this land but
also provide us with the peace of mind that we may remain together on the farm that has been so
central to our lives. It is our hope that by granting this special exception, the Board will allow us
to honor our family’s history in a meaningful and respectful way.

We greatly appreciate your consideration of this request and stand ready to answer any questions
or provide additional information that may assist in your decision.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric P. Exline
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747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | :240.313.2430 | 1:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Railside Properties LLC Docket No: AP2025-024
13705 Railroad Street Tax ID No: 13005397
Hagerstown MD 21740 Zoning: RV; A(R)
Appellant: Bryce Block RB Overlay: No
PO Box 2909 Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 09/25/2025

Hearing Date: 10/15/2025
Property Location: 15244 Fairview Road
Clear Spring, MD 21722

Description Of Appeal:  Special exception to establish a contractor equipment and storage yard.

Contract to
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: N
PP g v perty wner © Rent/Lease: e
Lessee: No Contract to Yes
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s): AP2022-028

Appilcabls Dedinancs Seations: Washington.County Zoning Ordinance Section: 3.3(1) Table of Land
Use Regulations: Q
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Residential Lot with no

Existing Use: Dwelling Proposed Use: Contactor's Equipment and Storage Yard
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and correct.
'd

- Appellant Signature

State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

P—

Sworn and subscribed before me this /4 /7/ day of 56’],?-/73 27 _/)K-/ 20 2%

Kathryn B

B T

M jssi YRAND il
P BRSO e NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Notary Public




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | 240.313.2430 | - 240.313.2431 Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

e

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-024
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 9/25/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Bryce Block and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Bryce Block will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section
25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case, scheduled for
public hearing on 10/15/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in accordance with the
required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 09/30/2025 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

_ Lo Grrmnd

Bryce Block

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

ﬁathvon -
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Sea! - ‘ My Commission Expires
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new signis
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zonmglnspector IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY

RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING. ol Ll j
| IH

1




Bryce Block — Legacy Residential Elevators

PO Box 2909

Hagerstown, MD 21741

9/24/2023

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:
747 Northern Ave

Hagerstown, MD 21742

Board of Zoning Appeals Members:

I am submitting this justification letter in support of my application for a special
exception to operate a contractors storage yard for my residential elevator and handicap
equipment service company, Legacy Residential Elevators at the property located at 15244
Fairview Rd, Clear Spring MD 21722. The proposed special exception is for a 5,000 square foot
storage office facility only, the property will not become a bustling commercial hub. All sales,
installation, meetings, and service work will be performed off site.

The on-site activities are limited to:

» Answering phone calls and communicating with team members and clients

* Scheduling services

» Managing administrative and billing paperwork

e Receiving, Staging and delivering enclosed residential packages to customers

e The business will operate Monday through Friday from 8:00 am — 4:00 pm with minimal
to no noise disruption.

The proposed 5,000 square foot storage/office space will have no discernable impact on the
(4) direct surrounding residential properties. There are to be no more than 2 deliveries per month
from a semi-truck, and box trucks delivering materials to the customer(s) 2-3 times per week
during normal business hours. All other business operations and duties will be conducted indoors
within the standard business hours stated above, ensuring that the business activities do not
disrupt or deter the neighborhoods residential character and community. The deliveries in and out
of the proposed building are minimal and will not increase traffic congestion or negatively
impact vehicular and pedestrian safety. All vehicles will either be parked well within property
lines or within the building itself,

The proposed building use poses no threat to the public health, safety, or welfare of the
surrounding community, there will be no hazardous materials stored or used on the property and
the day-to-day use does not involve any dangerous activity that would increase environmental



damage or disrupt the peace of the nearby residential neighborhood. The business will not create
any substantial noise, odor, dust, glare, or vibration that could harm the surrounding properties.
Furthermore, the addition of the proposed building will not have a negative affect on the
surrounding property values.

To ensure the Board that the communities welfare will be amongst top priority, I would
also like to add that I, the owner of the building, have lived and grown up in the Clear Spring
area. | also plan to build a single family dwelling on the same property as the proposed building
within the next 5 years. | am sincere to keeping the peace and having a low negative impact on
the community. I cormmit to the following mitigation measures:

s No customer visits to the property

¢ Conducting all business activity outside of receiving deliveries within the confines of the
building. (Deliveries do not last longer than 30 minutes at a time)

+ Storing all non-vehicular material within the confines of the building
+ Displaying no free-standing signage on the property
+ Keeping all delivery times within the confines of normal business hours

Based on the information presented in this proposal, I respectfully request the Board’s approval.
This Contractors storage yard is a low-impact use that meets all applicable criteria and will not
negatively impact the surrounding community or neighborhood.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

B, B

Bryce Block
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GENERAL NOTES
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DIVISION OF PLAN REVIEW & PEHMITTING NOTES
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BOARD OF ZON'NG APPEALS  CASE___ APZ022-025
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STRIPING NOTES: !
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